

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, CENTER :  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC., and :  
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES, :  
INC., :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, :  
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, :  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, :  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT :  
OF STATE, and THEIR COMPONENTS, :

Defendants. :  
----- X

**ECF CASE**

07 CV 5435 (LAP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE  
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for the Central Intelligence Agency  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: (212) 637-2678  
Fax: (212) 637-2702  
Jeannette.Vargas@usdoj.gov

JEANNETTE A. VARGAS  
PIERRE G. ARMAND  
BRIAN M. FELDMAN  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
EMILY DAUGHTRY  
Special Assistant United States Attorney

– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS PURSUANT TO FOIA EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3 ..... 2

A. *De Novo* Review is Not Incompatible with the Substantial Deference Accorded to Agency Determinations In National Security Cases ..... 2

B. The Government’s *Vaughn* Index and Supporting Declarations Provide Sufficient Details to Justify The CIA’s Withholdings ..... 3

C. The CIA Properly Relied Upon the National Security Act and the CIA Act as the Bases for Withholding Records Under Exemption 3 ..... 6

D. The CIA Did Not Classify Information Regarding The Terrorist Detention and Interrogation Program In Order to Conceal Violations of Law ..... 12

E. The CIA Has Not Withheld Reasonably Segregable Officially Acknowledged Information from the Responsive Records ..... 20

II. THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS PURSUANT TO FOIA EXEMPTION 5 ..... 24

A. The CIA’s *Vaughn* Index and Supporting Declarations Provide Sufficient Information to Affirm the CIA’s Exemption 5 Withholdings ..... 25

1. The Deliberative Process Privilege ..... 25

2. The Attorney-Client Privilege ..... 33

3. The Work Product Privilege ..... 36

B. The CIA Properly Withheld Documents As Exempt from Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 5 ..... 39

1.	The CIA Properly Withheld Documents that Were Exempt from Disclosure Pursuant to the Presidential Communications Privilege .....	39
2.	The CIA Properly Withheld OIG Witness Statements Pursuant to Exemptions 5 and 7(D) .....	42
III.	THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 7(A) .....	45
IV.	THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C) .....	48
A.	OIG Witness Names Were Properly Withheld .....	48
B.	The Detainee Name in Document 249 Was Properly Withheld .....	50
V.	THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD INTERNAL AGENCY INFORMATION PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 2 .....	52
VI.	THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENT 300 UNDER EXEMPTION 3 .....	53
VII.	THE CIA CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS .....	53
VIII.	THE CIA HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT THE DOCUMENTS IT HAS WITHHELD IN FULL CONTAIN NO REASONABLY SEGREGABLE, NONEXEMPT INFORMATION .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A. Michael's Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138, 143 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>A.I.A. Holdings, S.A. v. Lehman Bros.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 4978, 2002 WL 31556382 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2002) .....	37
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	3, 19, 20
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	3, 50
<i>AFGE v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 441 F. Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1977) .....	42
<i>Access Reports v. DOJ</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	25, 32
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>Agee v. CIA</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1290 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	14
<i>Ahearn v. U.S. Army Materials &amp; Mechs. Research Ctr.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1123 (D. Mass. 1984) .....	43
<i>Amnesty Int'l v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435 (LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008) .....	51, 55
<i>Arabian Shield Development Co. v. CIA</i> , No. 3-98-CV-0624-HD, 1999 WL 118796 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 1999) .....	16
<i>Aranha v. CIA</i> , No. 99 Civ. 8644 (JSM), 2000 WL 1505988 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2000) .....	9
<i>Ashton v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 198 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	57
<i>Assassination Archives &amp; Res. Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	9, 22
<i>Assoc. of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S.R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	3
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	52
<i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , No. 02 C 4049, 2004 WL 1125919 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2004) .....	9
<i>Bennett v. USDOD</i> , 419 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	15, 19

<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (E.D. Cal. 2005) .....	39, 40
<i>Bevis v. Dep't of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>Billington v. DOJ</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	15
<i>Brinton v. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	27, 35
<i>Brown v. FBI</i> , 658 F.2d 71 (2d Cir.1981) .....	57
<i>Canning v. USDOJ</i> , 848 F. Supp 1037 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	15, 18
<i>Casad v. HHS</i> , 301 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. DOJ</i> , 30 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	37, 38
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. DHS</i> , 06 Civ 0173 (RJL), 2008 WL 2872183 (D.D.C. July 22, 2008) .....	40, 41
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	28
<i>Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen &amp; Hamilton v. HHS</i> , 844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	28
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	35
<i>Cucci v. DEA</i> , 871 F. Supp. 508 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	46
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	51, 52
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....	51
<i>Diamond v. FBI</i> , 707 F. 2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	3
<i>Doherty v. DOJ</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	57
<i>DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	44
<i>Dudman Commc'ns Corp. v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	29

<i>Earth Pledge Foundation</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir.1997) .....	22
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	4
<i>Elec. Privacy Info Ctr. v. TSA</i> , No. 03-1846, No. 03-1846, 2006 WL 626925 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2006) .....	58
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 585 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1983) .....	28
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 957 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	45
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	21, 22
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	54
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Serv.</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	53
<i>Garcia v. DOJ, Office of Info. &amp; Privacy</i> 181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	54
<i>Grand Centr. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21, 44, 45
<i>Hamilton Securities Group, Inc. v. HUD</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 23, (D.D.C. 2000) .....	28
<i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	4
<i>Henke v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 83 F.3d 1445 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Hiken v. DOD</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	17
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	34, 36

<i>In re Grand Jury Investig.</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	35, 36
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , No. M-11-89 (LAP), 2001 WL 1167497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2001) .....	37
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 510 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	53
<i>In re John Doe, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	39, 41
<i>Int'l Cablevision, Inc. v. Sykes</i> , 75 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Joya-Martinez v. FBI</i> , No. Civ. A. 91-1433, 1994 WL 118206 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 1994) .....	17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	5, 40
<i>Kimmel v. DOD</i> , No. 04-1551, 2006 WL 1126812 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2006) .....	50
<i>Krikorian v. Dep't of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>Lahr v. NTSB</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	11
<i>Lardner v. DOJ</i> , Civ. A. 03-0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005) .....	7, 40
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 02 CV 1937, 2005 WL 3276303 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2005) .....	7
<i>Lead Ind. Assoc. v. OSHA</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	30, 56
<i>Lesar v. DOJ</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Local 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Local 32B-32J, SEIU, AFL-CIO v. GSA</i> , No. 97 Civ. 8509 (LMM), 1998 WL 726000 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 1998) .....	46, 53
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	10
<i>Loving v. DOD</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	40

<i>M.K. v. DOJ</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1307 (SHS), 1996 WL 509724 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 1996) . . . . .	53
<i>Machin v. Zuckert</i> , 316 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1963) . . . . .	43
<i>MacNamara v. City of New York</i> , 249 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) . . . . .	28
<i>Mapother v. DOJ</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	30
<i>Massey v. FBI</i> , 3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	49, 52
<i>Maxwell v. First Nat’l Bank of Maryland</i> , 143 F.R.D. 590 (D. Md. 1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U. S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	57
<i>Miller v. DOJ</i> , ___F. Supp. 2d___, 2008 WL 2544659 (D.D.C. June 24, 2008) . . . . .	52
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of California v. Train</i> , 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974) . . . . .	31
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	5
<i>Morrison v. DOJ</i> , Civ. A. No. 87-3394, 1988 WL 47662 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 1988) . . . . .	28
<i>NARA v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) . . . . .	17, 49, 51
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	30
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	28
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund v. CIA</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) . . . . .	56
<i>Navasky v. CIA</i> , 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) . . . . .	13, 19
<i>New York Times v. DOD</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) . . . . .	40
<i>News-Press Div. of Multimedia Holdings Corp. v. DHS</i> , No. 2:05CV102FTM29DNF, 2005 WL 2921952 (M.D. Fla., Nov. 4, 2005) . . . . .	40



<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	31, 32
<i>Nuefeld v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	56
<i>Oglesby v. Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	55
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005), .....	51
<i>Ortiz v. HHS</i> , 70 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	44, 45
<i>Peltier v FBI</i> , No. 03-CV-905S, 2005 WL 735964 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005) .....	17
<i>People for the Am. Way Found. v. NSA</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Perlman v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 100 (2002) .....	49, 50, 51 52
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	54, 55
<i>Pollard v. FBI</i> , 705 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	45
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Rabbitt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1206 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....	43
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	3
<i>Russell v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	29
<i>SafeCard Servs. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	55
<i>Salisbury v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir.1982) .....	22
<i>Scherer v. Kelley</i> , 584 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	52
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	35
<i>Schrecker v. DOJ</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	55
<i>Sirota v. CIA</i> , 1981 WL 158804 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 1981) .....	19

<i>Southam News v. INS</i> , 674 F. Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	28
<i>Spannaus v. DOJ</i> , 813 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	46
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (1984) .....	49
<i>Strom v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	35, 36
<i>Terkel v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	12
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Abu Marzook</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Aldman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 117 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>United States v. Lartey</i> , 716 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	53
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984) .....	44
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989) .....	38
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	35, 37
<i>Weberman v. NSA</i> , 668 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Weisberg v. DOJ</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	55
<i>Wheeler v. CIA</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	9
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19, 20
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3883 (DLC), 2008 WL 2567765 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2008) .....	13, 17, 19
<i>Wilson v. DOJ</i> , No. 87-2415-LFO, 1991 WL 111457(D.D.C. June 13, 1991) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. McConnell</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	22
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... 56

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(2) ..... 10, 11

50 U.S.C. § 403q ..... 43

50 U.S.C. § 431 ..... 55

50 U.S.C.A. § 403(b) ..... 8, 9

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(a) ..... 8

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(c) ..... 8

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(f) ..... 8

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(g) ..... 8, 9, 11

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(h) ..... 8

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(k) ..... 8

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(i)(1) ..... 6, 10, 11

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(i)(3) ..... 8

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-3(c)(7) ..... 10

50 U.S.C.A. § 403g ..... 7, 20

**Legislative History**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-796 (2004) ..... 10

**Regulations**

68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (March 28, 2003) ..... 12

**Executive Orders**

Executive Order 11652 ..... 15

Executive Order 12065 ..... 19

Executive Order 12356 ..... 15

Executive Order 12958 ..... 12, 13

Executive Order 13292 ..... 12
